

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
DELTA DIVISION**

---

DIANE COWAN <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
and	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 2:65-CV-00031-GHD
Plaintiff-Intervenor,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
BOLIVAR COUNTY BOARD OF	)	
EDUCATION <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT  
BY PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**LEGAL STANDARD** ..... 5

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

**I. After many school districts failed to achieve desegregation through “freedom of choice” plans, the Supreme Court and Fifth Circuit routinely found such plans constitutionally inadequate.** ..... 7

*A. The Fifth Circuit has repeatedly rejected “freedom of choice” as inadequate where it has failed to desegregate all-black schools.* ..... 8

*B. The constitutional infirmities of “freedom of choice” are not remedied by the part-time attendance of white students at all-black schools for individual courses.* ..... 11

**II. The Court previously rejected “freedom of choice” in Cleveland in its 1969 Order, and may not order a return to a once-failed desegregation approach.** ..... 12

**III. There is no evidence in the record to suggest that the “freedom of choice” plan will desegregate D.M. Smith or East Side because this plan is functionally identical to the District’s existing majority-to-minority transfer system.** ..... 14

*A. Most Cleveland students already have freedom to choose their middle school and high school, but East Side and D.M. Smith remain segregated.* ..... 14

*B. No empirical data exists to suggest white students will enroll in significant numbers at East Side or D.M. Smith with the abolition of existing zone lines.* .... 15

*C. Generations of segregation at East Side and D.M. Smith have created a stigma against attending those schools that will be a barrier to meaningful desegregation at these schools.*..... 17

**IV. Either as a result of negotiation by the parties or Order of the Court, consolidation can quickly remedy segregation at the middle school and high school levels.**..... 18

*A. Existing schools could easily be utilized in a single-grade structure serving all students in the middle and high school grade levels.*..... 18

*B. Given the existing schools’ physical capacity and the need for predictable year-to-year enrollment for budgeting, staffing, and other operational planning, consolidation is a superior option to “freedom of choice.”* ..... 21

**V. Community preferences to maintain existing schools cannot trump legal obligation to desegregate.** ..... 22

**CONCLUSION** ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. Mathews*,  
403 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1968) ..... 8, 9

*Anthony v. Marshall County Board of Education*,  
409 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1969) ..... 10

*Beaumont Independent School District v. Department of Health, Education & Welfare*,  
504 F.2d 855 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 9

*Bivins v. Bibb County Board of Education*,  
424 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1970) ..... 11

*Boykins v. Fairfield Board of Education*,  
421 F.2d 1330 (5th Cir. 1970) ..... 10

*Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Kansas*,  
349 U.S. 294 (1955) ..... 7

*Davis v. Board of School Commissioners of Mobile County*,  
414 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1969) ..... 10

*Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board*,  
721 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 22

*Demahy v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.*,  
702 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 5

*Green v. County School Board of New Kent County*,  
391 U.S. 430 (1968) ..... 2, 3, 7, 8

*Hall v. St. Helena Parish School Board*,  
417 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1969) ..... 8

*Hall v. St. Helena Parish School Board*,  
424 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1970) ..... 10

*Henry v. Clarksdale Municipal Separate School District*,  
409 F.2d 682 (5th Cir. 1969) ..... 14

*Hilson v. Ouzts*,  
425 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1970) ..... 11

<i>Hood v. Central United Life Insurance Company</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 672 (N.D. Miss. 2009) .....	5
<i>Lee v. Marengo County Board of Education</i> , 588 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	9
<i>Marseilles Homeowners Condominium Association v. Fidelity National Insurance Company</i> , 542 F.3d 1053 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Raney v. Board of Education of Gould School District</i> , 391 U.S. 443 (1968) .....	7
<i>Steele v. Board of Public Instruction of Leon County</i> , 421 F.2d 1382 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	10
<i>United States v. Board of Education of Baldwin County</i> , 423 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	9
<i>United States v. Board of Education of Webster County</i> , 431 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	12
<i>United States v. Choctaw County Board of Education</i> , 417 F.2d 838 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	10, 22
<i>United States v. Greenwood Municipal Separate School District</i> , 406 F.2d 1086 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	13
<i>United States v. Greenwood Municipal Separate School District</i> , 422 F.2d 1250 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	10
<i>United States v. Hinds County School Board</i> , 417 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	9
<i>United States v. Hinds County School Board</i> , 433 F.2d 622 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	11
<i>United States v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , 372 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	9
<i>United States v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , 417 F.2d 834 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) .....	5
